

STATE OF NEVADA

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

lim Gibbons, Governor Allen Biaggi, Director

Leo M. Drozdoff, P.E., Administrator

September 18, 2008		2000 SEP	R	
		22 P 12:	C-DAOM	
		2		
	September 18, 2008	September 18, 2008	September 18, 2008	September 18, 2008 SEP 22 DAUMED 12: -

Dear Mr. Nastri:

On behalf of Governor Gibbons, as his appointed designee, this letter transmits to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) the Clark County Carbon Monoxide Redesignation Request and Maintenance Plan (Plan), dated September 2008. Five hard copies of the Plan, Appendices A, B and C, and five cassette tapes which support Appendix C are being sent under separate cover to Lisa Hanf, Chief, Planning Office, EPA Region IX Air Division. The submittal may be accessed electronically at

http://www.accessclarkcounty.com/depts/dagem/ag/pages/co sip rev may2008.aspx. The Nevada Division of Environmental Protection requests that EPA approve the Plan into the Nevada State Implementation Plan and redesignate the Las Vegas Valley nonattainment area to attainment status for the carbon monoxide National Ambient Air Quality Standards.

The Plan was adopted by the Clark County Board of County Commissioners on September 2, 2008. Evidence of adoption, appropriate public notice and the participation process is included as Appendix C. If you should have any questions about this submittal or require additional clarification, you may contact Richard Ansson of the Clark County Department of Air Quality and Environmental Management at (702) 455-0151.

Sincerely. Leo M. Drozdoff.

Administrator

cc:

Joshua Hicks, Chief of Staff, Office of the Governor Allen Biaggi, Director, DCNR Colleen Cripps, Deputy Administrator, NDEP Michael Elges, Chief, Bureau of Air Quality Planning, NDEP Richard Ansson, DAQEM, Clark County Lisa Hanf, Chief, Planning Office, EPA Region IX, AIR-2 (w/enclosures)

